As all the conditions with respect to the Rights Issue have been fulfilled, the Rights Issue has
become unconditional. Based on the acceptance results of the Rights Issue and the placing
results of the Compensatory Arrangements, 41,708,400 Rights Shares, representing 100% of
the total number of Rights Shares under the Rights Issue, will be allotted and issued. The gross
and net proceeds raised from the Rights Issue (including the Compensatory Arrangements) are
approximately HK$16.7 million and HK$16.0 million, respectively. The Company intends to
use the net proceeds from the Rights Issue as to approximately 70% (approximately HK$11.2
million) for developing solar power and electrical distribution system business and 30%
(approximately HK$4.8 million) as general working capital of the Group as disclosed in the
Prospectus.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and
after completion of the Rights Issue:

Shareholder
Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion

of the Rights Issue
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. Liu Yancheng (Note 2) 380,000 0.46 570,000 0.46
Mr. Yao Runxiong (Note 2) 602,500 0.72 3,040,250 2.43

Public Shareholders
Independent placees (Note 3) – – 22,699,034 18.14
Other public Shareholders 82,434,300 98.82 98,815,916 78.97

Total 83,416,800 100.00 125,125,200 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and

sums of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. Each of Mr. Liu Yancheng and Mr. Yao Runxiong is an executive Director.

3. The placees are Independent Third Parties and they are public Shareholders after completion of the Rights

Issue.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

It is expected that the share certificates for the Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, will be
posted to the allottees and/or the placees by ordinary post at their own risks on Thursday, 9